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CONTEXT: The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) reported that 10,786 
farmers and agricultural workers committed suicide in 2023.

Background

Year 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Farmer 
suicides

5,207 5,318 5,579 5,957 5,763

Agri labourer 
suicides

6,083 5,563 5,098 4,324 4,586

Total 11,290 10,881 10,677 10,281 10,349



Daily Deaths in the Fields: 
The Reality of Farmer 

Suicides

The 
Analyst 
Handout

    1st October 2025

CONTEXT: The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) reported that 10,786 
farmers and agricultural workers committed suicide in 2023.

Reasons for Farmer Suicides in India

● Debt trap: Crop failure, Maharashtra, rising loans

● Limited credit: 40% formal access, sahukars, 30-40% interest

● Cropping shifts: Millet → cotton/sugarcane, Marathwada, Rayalaseema

● Unproductivity: Cotton cost ₹6,500–7,000/qtl, price ₹6,800

● Climate change: Erratic monsoons, Telangana droughts, pest attacks

● Socio-cultural: Dowry loans, Punjab/Rajasthan, alcohol abuse

● Scheme exclusion: Landless laborers, PM Kisan gap, millions affected
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CONTEXT: The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) reported that 10,786 
farmers and agricultural workers committed suicide in 2023.

Scheme Description 

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima 

Yojana (PMFBY)
Crop insurance; financial support for crop 

failure

Pradhan Mantri Kisan 

Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)
Direct income support 

Agricultural Debt Waiver & 

Relief Scheme (2008)
36 million farmers benefited; ₹65,000 crore 

(~US$10 billion) spent; waived loan principal 

& interest

Loan Waiver Schemes 

(State-level)
Debt relief to prevent farmer distress; e.g., 

UP, Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh

National Mission for 

Sustainable Agriculture 

(NMSA)

Promotes sustainable farming, water 

efficiency, climate resilience

Kisan Credit Card (KCC) Short Term Credit

PM Dhan Dhanya Krishi 

Yojana
Targets 100 underperforming districts,  

boost farm productivity

Government Initiatives 
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CONTEXT: The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) reported that 10,786 
farmers and agricultural workers committed suicide in 2023.

Ministry of Agriculture & 
Farmers Welfare

Purposes

1. To meet the short term credit requirements for the 
cultivation of crops

2. Post-harvest expenses
3. Produce marketing loan
4. Consumption requirements of farmer household
5. Working capital for maintenance of farm assets and 

activities allied to agriculture
6. Investment credit requirement for agriculture and 

allied activities
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CONTEXT: The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) reported that 10,786 
farmers and agricultural workers committed suicide in 2023.

APPLICATION OF KNOWLEDGE IN PYQ 2020

Q. Under the Kisan Credit Card scheme, short-term credit support is given to farmers 
for which of the following purposes?

1. Working capital for maintenance of farm assets
2. Purchase of combine harvesters, tractors and mini trucks
3. Consumption requirements of farm households
4. Post-harvest expenses
5. Construction of family house and setting up of village cold storage facility

Select the correct answer using the code given below:

(a) 1, 2 and 5 only
(b) 1, 3 and 4 only
(c) 2, 3, 4 and 5 only
(d) 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5

The Path Ahead

● Targeted Financial Relief: Debt alleviation, robust crop insurance, sustainable 

loans

● Crop Diversification: Varied crops, climate resilience, market risk reduction

● Market Reform: Fair pricing, digital platforms, e-NAM expansion

● Mental Health Support: FDI- Stigma reduction, counseling access, awareness 

campaigns

● Innovation & Research: Climate-resilient crops, sustainable tech, agricultural R&D
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CONTEXT: The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) reported that 10,786 
farmers and agricultural workers committed suicide in 2023.

Best Practises/Case Study

Mains Practise Question

Question : What are the key reasons behind farmer 
suicides in India? Suggest comprehensive measures to 
effectively address this issue. (10 Marks, 150 words)
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CONTEXT: Recently released NCRB report says that more than 1.73 lakh people were killed 
and 4.47 lakh others were injured in road accidents across the country in 2023.

Background

● 1.3 million worldwide,One fourth- India

● WHO- more than 3 lakh

● 66.5%- 18 - 45 years 

● 83.4% of the total road accident fatalities- 18 – 60 years 
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CONTEXT: Recently released NCRB report says that more than 1.73 lakh people were killed 
and 4.47 lakh others were injured in road accidents across the country in 2023.

Other Insights from NCRB 2023

Category Key Data / Insight

Peak Accident Time 6 p.m. – 9 p.m. (20.7% of total accidents)

Top Vehicle in Fatal 
Accidents

Two-wheelers (79,533 deaths, 45.8% of total 
deaths)

Other High-Fatality Groups - Pedestrians: 27,586 (15.9%)- 
SUV/Car/Jeep: 24,776 (14.3%)

States with Most 
Two-Wheeler Deaths

- Tamil Nadu: 11,490- Uttar Pradesh: 8,370

SUV/Car/Jeep Deaths – 
High State

Uttar Pradesh (19.2% of total SUV/car/jeep 
deaths)

Truck/Lorry/Mini Truck 
Deaths – High State

Uttar Pradesh (29.9% of total)

Top Causes of Fatal 
Accidents

- Speeding: 58.6% (1,01,841 deaths)- 
Dangerous/Careless Driving or Overtaking: 
23.6% (41,035 deaths)

Other Causes - Poor weather, drunk driving, animal 
crossing: 4,952 deaths

Road Types – Death Share - National Highways: 34.6%- State 
Highways: 23.4%
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CONTEXT: Recently released NCRB report says that more than 1.73 lakh people were killed 
and 4.47 lakh others were injured in road accidents across the country in 2023.

Initiatives Description

Brasilia Declaration on 
Road Safety (2015)

Global commitment to halve road traffic 
deaths and injuries by 2030

Decade of Action for 
Road Safety 2021-2030

UN-backed initiative to prevent at least 50% 
of road traffic deaths and injuries by 2030

International Road 
Assessment 

Programme (iRAP)

Organization dedicated to saving lives 
through safer roads
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Infrastructure Improvements

● Road Design and Engineering:
● Pedestrian and Cyclist Safety:
● Public Transport: 

Vehicle Safety

● Mandatory Safety Features
● Vehicle Inspection
● Promotion of Safer Vehicles

CONTEXT: Recently released NCRB report says that more than 1.73 lakh people were killed 
and 4.47 lakh others were injured in road accidents across the country in 2023.

Initiatives Description

Motor Vehicles 
Amendment Act, 2019

Increased penalties for traffic violations, 
established Motor Vehicle Accident Fund, and 

created National Road Safety Board

The Carriage by Road 
Act, 2007

Regulates common carriers, limiting their 
liability

The Control of National 
Highways (Land and 

Traffic) Act, 2000

Provides for control of land within national 
highways

National Highways 
Authority of India Act, 

1998

Establishes authority for development and 
maintenance of national highways

What Should be done ?

Emergency Response

● Improved Emergency Services
● Trauma Care Centers

Technological Interventions

● Intelligent Transportation 
Systems

● Speed Control Devices
● Alcohol Detection Systems
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CONTEXT: Recently released NCRB report says that more than 1.73 lakh people were killed 
and 4.47 lakh others were injured in road accidents across the country in 2023.

Four Pillars of Road Safety - 4Es

● Engineering
● Enforcement
● Education
● Emergency Care

Driver Behavior and Education

● Stricter Enforcement of Traffic Laws
● Driver Education and Training
● Awareness Campaigns
● Addressing Distracted Driving

Mains Practise Question

Question : Road accidents are a major public health 
issue in India. Identify key causes and suggest 
comprehensive strategies to improve road safety and 
reduce accidents nationwide. (10 Marks, 150 words)
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Prelims Pointers



Q1. Consider the following Government initiatives for 

agriculture:

How many of the above pairs is/are correctly matched?

a) Only One

b) Only Two

c) All three

d) None

Answer: a

Q2. Consider the following statements regarding Beti 

Bachao Beti Padhao scheme:

1. It is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme launched in 2019.

2. Its objective is to address the decline in Child Sex 

Ratio.

3. It is implemented by the Ministry of Social Justice and 

Empowerment.

Which of the above statements is/are correct?

a) 1 and 2 only

b) 2 only

c) 1 and 3 only

d) 1, 2 and 3

Answer: b

Q3. With reference to the Payments Regulatory Board, 

consider the following statements:

1. It has been constituted under the Payment and 

Settlement Systems Act, 2007.

2. It is chaired by the Governor of RBI

3. All members are nominated by the Central 

Government.

4. It replaces the Board for Regulation and Supervision 

of Payment and Settlement Systems.

Which of the statements given above are correct?

a) 1, 2 and 3 only

b) 1 and 3 only

c) 1, 2 and 4 only

d) 1, 2, 3 and 4

Answer: c

Q4. Which one of the following makes a 

recommendation for appointments of whole-time 

directors of the public sector banks in India?

a) Indian Bank’s Association

b) Financial Services Institution Bureau 

c) National Payments Corporation of India

d) Reserve Bank of India

 Answer: b

Q5. Consider the following statements:

1. Fiscal deficit reflects the overall borrowing 

requirement of the government.

2. Revenue deficit implies that the government 

is unable to meet its day-to-day expenses 

from its revenue receipts.

3. Primary deficit indicates the government’s 

total fiscal burden including interest 

payments on past loans.

Which of the above statements is/are correct?

a) 1 and 2 only

b) 2 only

c) 1 and 3 only

d) 1, 2 and 3

Answer: a
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S.No. Scheme Description

1. Pradhan Mantri Fasal 
Bima Yojana

Financial support for crop 
failure

2. Kisan Credit Card Targets 100 underperforming 
districts

3. PM Dhan Dhanya Krishi 
Yojana

Short Term Credit




